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MAY 28, 1976

Office of the White House Press Secretary

NOTICE TO THE PRESS

The President today announced his intention to nominate William Schwarzer,
of Mill Valley, California, to be a United States District Judge for the
Northern District of California. He will succeed Albert C. Wollenberg who
retired effective April 30, 1975,

Since 1952, Mr. Schwarzer has been with the law firm of McCutchen, Doyle,
Brown and Enersen in San Francisco.

A biographical sketch is attached.



Born:
Legal Residence:

Marital Status:

Education:

Bar:

Military Service:

Experience:

Office:

WILLIAM W. SCHWARZER

April 30, 1925
California

Married

1943
1946-1948

1948-1951

1953
1943-1946
1951-1952

1952 to present

Berlin, Germany (Naturalized Citizen)

Wife--Anne Halbersleben
2 children

University of California

University of Southern California
A.B. degree cum laude

Harvard Law School
LL.B. degree cum laude

California
United States Army
Teaching Fellow at Harvard Law School

McCutchen, Doyle, Brown & Enersen

601 California Street
San Francisco, California 94108






