Digitized from Box 26 of the White House Press Releases at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library

MAY 28, 1976

Office of the White House Press Secretary

## NOTICE TO THE PRESS

The President today announced his intention to nominate William Schwarzer, of Mill Valley, California, to be a United States District Judge for the Northern District of California. He will succeed Albert C. Wollenberg who retired effective April 30, 1975.

Since 1952, Mr. Schwarzer has been with the law firm of McCutchen, Doyle, Brown and Enersen in San Francisco.

A biographical sketch is attached.

# # #

## WILLIAM W. SCHWARZER

Born:	April 30, 1925	Berlin, Germany (Naturalized Citizen)
Legal Residence:	California	
Marital Status:	Married	WifeAnne Halbersleben 2 children
Education:	1943	University of California
	1946-1948	University of Southern California A.B. degree cum laude
	1948–1951	Harvard Law School LL.B. degree cum laude
Bar:	1953	California
Military Service:	1943-1946	United States Army
Experience:	1951-1952	Teaching Fellow at Harvard Law School
	1952 to present	McCutchen, Doyle, Brown & Enersen
Office:	601 California Street San Francisco, California 94108	